COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD

Ordinance No. 07-02-22

Introduced By:

Mayor and Council

Date Introduced:

July 27, 2022

Town Council Hearing:

July 27, 2022

Amendments Adopted:

None

Date Adopted:

August 1, 2022

Date Effective:

August 21, 2022

AN ORDINANCE concerning

Board of Zoning Appeals

FOR the purpose of reducing the size of the Town of Indian Head Board of Appeals; providing for the transition to a smaller Board; and matters generally related to amendment of the Town's Zoning Ordinance.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments
Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Indian Head (as dated April 2021)
Article III, Administrative Mechanisms
Section 306

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD, that Section 306 of Article III, Administrative Mechanisms, of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Indian Head (as dated April 2021), be and it is hereby repealed and reenacted, with amendments, to read as follows:

Article III, Administrative Mechanisms

Section 306. Appointments and Terms of Board of Appeals

- (a) There shall be a Board of Appeals consisting of ((five)) THREE members to be appointed by the Town Council. The members shall be individuals who are residents of the Town. No member of the Board of Appeals shall be a member of the Planning Commission nor shall any member hold other elective or appointive office in the Town government. Appointment shall be for staggered terms of three (3) years. If a vacancy occurs, by resignation or otherwise, among the members of the Board of Appeals, the Town Council shall appoint a member for the unexpired term. Members of the Board may receive such compensation as the Town Council deems appropriate and shall be reimbursed for all reasonable and necessary expenses actually incurred in the performance of their official duties.
- (b) The Town Council shall designate one alternate member for the Board of Appeals who may be empowered to sit on the Board in the absence of a member of the Board.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that the terms of office of the five (5) members of the Board of Appeals holding office upon the effective date of this Ordinance shall expire automatically upon the effective date of this Ordinance, and, promptly thereafter, the Town Council shall appoint three members of the Board consistent with the provisions of Section 306(a) of the Zoning Ordinance as amended by Section 1 of this Ordinance. After appointment and

consistent with Section 310(a) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Board shall elect one of its members to serve as Chairperson and another to serve a Vice Chairperson, each to serve for terms of one year from the date of election.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Ordinance shall become effective twenty (20) days following its adoption by the Council.

INDIAN HEAD TOWN COUNCIL

Brandon Paulin, Mayor

Ron Siyoula, Vice Mayor

assandra Grumbine Councilwoman

ATTEST:

Town Clerk

Data

Key:

CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. ((Double Parenthesis)) indicate matter deleted from existing law.